DOUG VEERKAMP GENERAL ENGINEERING INC.

G 1 o 40253 PROPOSAL

2585 Cold Springs Rd, Placerville CA 95667 In the State of California:

(530) 676-0825 www.dougveerkamp.com Contractors are required by law to be licensed and r'egulated
by the Contractors' State License Board. Any questions

concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar of

Today's Date: 9/11/2018 the board whose address is: Contractors' State License
Submitted to: Board 9835 Goethe Road, Sacramento CA 95827
ATTN: Rebecca Neves Mailing Address: PO Box 26000 Sacramento CA 95826

rneves@cityofplacerville.org

City of Placerville

3101 Center Street Pacific Street
Placerville, Ca 95667 Pacific Street
916-402-6606 City of Placerville

We hereby submit specificiations and estimates for:

Item Description Quantity  Unit Unit Price Total

1 3" Grind and Overlay 28,440 SF $ 347 § 98,686.80

2 Pacific Street Re-Stripe Paint 1 LS $ 10,166.06 $ 10,166.06
Curb Ramps and Spot Curb and Gutter

3 Replacement 1 LS $ 26,277.00 $ 26,277.00

Water Services 7 LS $ 498143 § 34,870.01

$ 169,999.87

**EXCLUSIONS: SEE ATTACHED

Service Charge of 1.5% per month will be assessed on the unpaid balance.

The prevailing party in any dispute or litigation arising from this agreement shall be entitied to attorney fees.
THE OWNER HAS THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE CONTRACTOR TO HAVE A PERFORMANCE OR PAYMENT BOND, EXPENSE TO BE BORNE BY THE OWNER.
We Propose hereby to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with the above specifications, for the sum of:

One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine and 87/100 dollars $ 169,99987

Payment to be made as follows:
See attached payment schedule

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in workmaniike Authorized Signature:
manner according to standard practice. Any alteration or deviation from above N M@ o , (?
specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will méUD' w
become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within
strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. [ 30 |days
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL.: The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.
You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.
Signature: Date:
IS THERE A CONSTRUCTION LENDER ON THIS PROJECT: [ JNO [ ]YES LENDER NAME:




SPECIAL CONDITIONS / QUALIFICATIONS:

1. This is a unit price proposal. Final quantities multiplied by the attached unit costs will determine the final cost.

2. Item #1. 3" Grind and Overlay Price is based on Hauling Grindings to Corp yard. Re-grading existing Subgrade and Paving
area of Approximately 28,440 square feet at an average compacted depth of 3".

3. Item #2. Pacific Street Re-stripe is Best on new lay out of Double yellow and Fog lines with in the paved section of road
including Cross walks and Stencils Painted with Cal Trans Spec Water Base Traffic Paint.

4. Item #3. Curb Ramps and Spot Curb and Gutter Replacement. Includes 358 Square feet of Curb Ramps, and 54 Lf of Curb
and Gutter Located in 2 Locations 970 Pacific Street and 924 Pacific Street. Concrete Price based on being completed under

5. Item #4. Water Services Will be done under Road Closures. Bid is to use existing Corp Stops and Saddles. Main work, new
Saddles or Corps Will be Completed at T&M Rates. No Patch paving included. Excavation to be filled with AB.

Any changes to the bid plans or to the conditions listed below shall constitute a change order and price revision.

6. Price is based on award of all work listed in proposal.

7. Fill preparation is limited to scarification and recompaction of the top 3”. No additional removal or treatment of existing
8. Prices in this proposal do not reflect any phasing or sequencing of job.

9. Prices based on performing the work during the 2018 construction season. Work shall be accomplished per mutually agreed
upon schedule, weather and ground conditions permitting, during normal working shifts.

10. Prices in this proposal do not reflect any phasing or sequencing of job. Bid includes one move-in. Additional move-ins
will be billed on a time and materials basis. Delays caused by others may result in demobilization and remobilization as

11. All excavation of construction site materials is bid as non-hazardous material. Any contaminated or hazardous material
will be mitigated, excavated, hauled, and disposed of on a time and materials basis. It is the owner’s responsibility to notify the
contractor of any hazardous conditions that exist regarding contaminated soil or asbestos.

12. In the event that completion of portions of work required in this subcontract is delayed by others beyond the control of
Doug Veerkamp General Engineering (i.e. dry utility line construction, building construction, etc.), the work completed to date
shall be accepted by the Owner and written notice will be executed.

13. Differing Site Conditions: (a) The Contractor shall give a written notice to the Owner and/or Soils Engineer of (1)
subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site which differ materially from those indicated in this contract, or (2)
unforeseen physical conditions at the site, or (3) the existence of toxic or hazardous materials not specifically described in
type, character, or quantity in a Work Order, which existence is deemed to be a differing site condition. (b) The Owner and/or
Soils Engineer shall investigate the site conditions promptly after receiving the notice. If the conditions do materially so differ
or are deemed to so differ and cause an increase or decrease in the Contractor’s cost of, or the time required for, performing
any part of the work under this contract, whether or not changed as a result of the conditions, an equitable adjustment shall be
made under this clause and the contract modified in writing accordingly.



SPECIAL CONDITIONS / QUALIFICATIONS CONTINUED:

14. Any prevention, delay, non-performance or stoppage due to any of the following reasons may cause an increase in prices
and/or surcharge allocation and a possible delay in the production and/or load out of some materials. Failure of power, acts of
public enemies, riots, increases in prices and/or supplies of raw materials and/or services (such as trucking) outside the control
of Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, governmental restrictions, regulations, acts of God or other causes beyond

15. All excavated material is bid as material useable for engineered fills. Over-excavation and/or replacement of materials,
unsuitable on-site stockpiles that may be required due to unsuitable ground conditions, and sub-drains shall be considered extra

16. Any material deemed to be unsuitable i.e. rock, etc. will be removed and disposed on a T&M basis. In addition, any
material needed because of removal of said material will be imported on a T&M basis.

17. Owner expressly acknowledges that Contractor is a licensed contractor authorized to perform work provided in this
Contract and that the Contractor is not an engineer or a design consultant. Proposals made by Contractor with respect to work
to be performed are made solely for the consideration of Owner and Owner’s design engineer or design consultant, who shall
be solely responsible for determining whether any such work proposed by Contractor is, or will be, adequate to satisfy the
needs and or purposes of the Owner. Except as expressly provided in this Contract, no warranty or representation of any kind
or nature with respect to any such proposal. Warranty with respect to fitness for any purpose or use is expressly disclaimed to

18. This conditions and exclusions sheet shall be incorporated and supersede any language within the mutually agreed contract.

19. This proposal is good for 30 calendar days from September 11th, 2018

EXCLUSIONS:

1. Backfill of any work by others.

2. Blasting, hammering, pre-blast or post-blast surveys, and/or seismic monitoring.
3. Handling, sorting, sizing of rock.

4. Fog seal, slurry seal.

5. Naturally Occurring Asbestos requirements.

6. Biological mitigation and monitoring.

7. Air quality monitoring (i.e. asbestos, equipment emissions or fugitive dust resulting from our operations).
8. Relocation or removal of existing utilities, poles or fences.

9. Repair or replacement of existing utilities that have not been identified by Owner prior to construction work and are
damaged in the course of Contractor’s work.

10. Haul off of any spoils, trash, lumber, and construction debris left by others.

11. Tree fencing.

12. Dust control or street sweeping for work by others.

13. Erosion control work.

14. SWPPP or Fugitive Dust Plan preparation.

15. Dewatering or diversion of water.

16. Chemical treatment of soil.

17. Work in excess of eight (8) hours per day or forty (40) hours per week.

18. Permits and fees.

19. Engineering, construction staking and fees.

20. Surveying.

21. Compaction testing and certification.

22. Any item not specifically listed is considered excluded.



